



HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: CC.No.2450 of 2024

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
8.	21.03.2025	<u>BVR, J</u> <u>IA(SR).Nos.15143, 15144 and 18250 of 2025</u> <u>in</u> <u>CC.No.2450 2024</u> IA(SR).No.15143 of 2025 is filed to reopen CC.No.2450 of 2024 which was closed vide order dated 24.01.2025. IA(SR).No.15144 of 2025 is filed to implead the proposed respondent No.2 in CC.No.2450 of 2024. IA(SR).No.18250 of 2025 is filed to conducted detailed enquiry against the respondent. It is submitted in the affidavit filed in support of this application that the statement of the respondent that this Court engaged National Informatics Centre (NIC) for taking up seeking of District Judiciary with RTU Portal of this Court has been denied by NIC. In reply to the said averments, the learned standing counsel for the High Court represented that as per the directions of the Supreme Court, the in-house technical team of the High Court in coordination with the NIC has developed the District Judiciary Online RTI Portal for necessitating the citizens to file their RTI applications online. He further submitted that the High Court for the State of Telangana has made live 'District Court – Right To Information' Online Portal at https://dcrti/tshc.gov.in/ and is now ready to accept the online RTI applications from the citizens. All the Unit	



2025:TSHC:1599

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Heads were instructed to publish/link the above URL in their Official Website for its wide publicity and are taking steps in this regard. Further, the above portal is hosted and linked in the official High Court website. The directions of the Supreme Court, thus, have been complied with There is no appearance by the petitioner-party-in-person. In view of the categorical submissions made by the learned standing counsel for the High Court, no further orders are required to be passed in IA(SR).Nos.15143, 15144 and 18250 of 2025 and they are accordingly closed. _____ BVR, J DSK	



2025:TSHC:1599

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE



2025:TSHC:1599

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE